

AKAR AUTO INDUSTRIES LTD.

(Formerly known as Akar Tools Ltd.)

E-5, M.I.D.C. Waluj, Aurangabad - 431 136 (M.S.) INDIA

Phone: (0240) 6647200, Fax: 91-240-2554640.

Web Site: www.akartoolsltd.com, E-Mail: factory@akartoolsltd.com, CIN No.: L29220MH1989PLC052305



5th November, 2022

To, Corporate Relations Department, Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, Phiroz Jeejeebhoy Tower, Dalal Street, Fort, MUMBAI – 400001

BSE CODE: 530621

Subject: Corporate Announcement under Regulation 29(1)(a) of SEBI (LODR), regarding intimation of the Board Meeting of the Company and Closure of Trading Window as per SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir / Madam,

With reference to Regulation 29(1)(a) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, we are pleased to inform that Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company will be held on Monday, 14th November, 2022 at 12.30 p.m. at the Corporate Office of the Company situated at E-5, MIDC Area, Waluj, Aurangabad. M.S – 431136, to consider and approve the following businesses along with other routine businesses:

- 1. Approval of the Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30^{th} September, 2022.
- 2. To take on record the Limited Review Report by Statutory Auditors for Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended on 30th September, 2022.

Further, in pursuance of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 and Code of Conduct of the Company for Prevention of Insider Trading, the trading window for all designated employees and directors is closed from 1st October, 2022 and will remain close till 16th November, 2022.

You are requested to please take on record the aforesaid information for your reference and place the same on the website of BSE, for knowledge of the investors/ members of the Company.

Thanking You,

Yours Truly,

For AKAR AUTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Mitesh Gadhiya (Company Secretary) Plot No.E.S. Wally and the managebad to

Regd. Office: 304, Abhay Steel House, Baroda Street, Carnac Bunder, Mumbai - 400 009 (M.S.) INDIA. Phone: (022) 23484886, 23481083, 23481084, Fax: 91-22-23483887, E-Mail: akarmumbai@gmail.com



Press Release

Akar Auto Industries Limited

November 4, 2022

Ratings

Natings		Ratings			
Instrument/	Instrument/ Amount		Rating	Complexity	
Facility	(Rs. crore)		Action	<u>Indicator</u>	
Long Term Bank	50.33	IVR BBB-/ Stable	Revised	Simple	
Facilities	(enhanced from Rs.	(IVR triple B minus			
	44.21 crore)	with Stable			
		outlook)			
Short Term	37.50	IVR A3 (IVR A	Revised	Simple	
Bank Facilities	(enhanced from Rs.	three)		-	
	31.00 crore)	·			
Long Term/	0.00	-	-	-	
Short Term	(reduced from Rs.				
Bank Facilities	3.07 crore)				
Total	87.83				
	(INR Eighty seven				
	crore and eighty				
	three lakh only)				

Details of Facilities are in Annexure 1

Detailed Rationale

The revision in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Akar Auto Industries Limited (AAIL) considers significant improvement in the company's topline in FY2022 and Q1FY23, leading to a rise in the profit and cash accrual. Further, the ratings continue to derive comfort from extensive experience of promoters in the automotive component industry, diversified revenue stream with presence in both domestic and export markets and reputed and established clientele base. The ratings are, however, constrained by the leveraged capital structure and adequate coverage indicators, working capital intensive nature of operations, intense competition in automotive component industry which exert pressure on margins, exposure to cyclicality inherent in auto industry and exposure to foreign exchange fluctuation.

Key Rating Sensitivities:

Upward Factors

 Significant growth in scale of business with improvement in profitability metrics thereby leading to overall improvement in cash accruals on a sustained basis.



Press Release

• Effective working capital management with improvement in operating cycle and liquidity.

Downward Factors

- Dip in operating income and/or profitability impacting the debt coverage indicators.
- Any further increase in the operating cycle, which may adversely impact the company's liquidity position.

List of Key Rating Drivers with Detailed Description

Key Rating Strengths

Significant Improvement in the topline and profits during FY22 and Q1FY2023

The topline of the company increased to Rs. 268.52 crore in FY22 as against Rs. 188.06 crore in FY21, depicting a y-o-y increase of ~42% on the back of increase in sales of auto components, driven by improvement in economic and operating environment. Consequently, the profits and cash accruals of the company also improved significantly in FY22. EBITDA and PAT increased to Rs. 19.19 crore (Rs. 8.07 crore in FY2021) and Rs. 6.88 crore (Rs. -2.84 crore), respectively, in FY2022. Also, the company achieved a topline of Rs. 82.60 crore in Q1FY23 as against a Rs. 56.68 crore in Q1FY22, registering a y-o-y increase of 46%. Consequently, EBITDA and PAT increased to Rs. 4.58 crore and Rs. 1.23, respectively, in Q1FY23 as against Rs. 4.20 and Rs. 1.17 crore respectively during the same period in the previous fiscal.

• Extensive experience of promoters in the automotive component industry

The promoters of AAIL have an extensive experience in the auto component manufacturing industry spanning around three decades which has enabled the company to establish and maintain a healthy relationship with the customers and suppliers. Promoters are well supported by an experience team of professionals.

Diversified revenue stream with presence in both domestic and export markets

AAIIL has a diversified geographical presence in both the domestic and export markets, thus insulating it to an extent against moderation in demand from any one market. Exports account for ~30% of its revenue in FY22 and the rest constitute domestic sales. Exports at the company



Press Release

have increased steadily over the years and is expected to increase to ~35% in the coming years as the company remains focussed on scaling up the same.

· Reputed and established clientele base

The company clientele consists of reputed names including Harbor Freight Tools, Ashok Leyland Limited, Volvo Eicher Commercial Vehicle Ltd, York Transport Equipment (India) Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited etc, which reduces counterparty risk to an extent.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Leveraged capital structure and adequate coverage indicators

The company's adjusted net worth as on March 31, 2022, consist of subordinated unsecured loans aggregating to Rs. 4.93 crore from the promoters which is considered as quasi equity. As on March 31, 2022, there was Rs. 5.15 crore of loans from directors, compared with Rs. 7.16 crore as on March 31, 2021. Considering the same the adjusted tangible net worth of the company stood at Rs.42.56 crore as on March 31, 2022, compared with Rs. 37.69 crore as on March 31, 2021. The adjusted overall gearing ratio was 1.44x as on March 31, 2022, though the same moderated from with 1.77x as on March 31, 2021, driven by accretion of profit to net worth and scheduled repayment of term debts. Further, total indebtedness as measured by TOL/TNW of the company was 2.73x as on March 31, 2022, compared with 3.23x as on March 31, 2021. The debt protection metrics of the company, however, improved compared year on year due to increase in profits. The interest coverage ratio improved to 2.39x as on March 31, 2022 (1.08x as on March 31, 2021), debt service coverage ratio was 1.27 times in FY22 (0.96 times in FY21) and Total debt/GCA was 6.34 years (30.75 years in FY21).

Working capital intensive nature of operations

Being in auto ancillary industry, the operations of the company are working capital intensive in nature. Despite a moderation in operating cycle to 101 days in FY22 from 129 days in FY21, the same remains elongated, due to high inventory days of 106 days in FY22. Driven by a moderation in operating cycle in FY22, the company's working capital intensity also decreased



Press Release

to 25% in FY22 from 34% in FY21. Going forward, effective working capital management with sustained improvement in operating cycle will be a key rating factor.

• Intense competition in automotive component industry exert pressure on margins Intense competition due to the presence of other automotive component manufacturers, which exerts pricing pressures, is likely to weigh on the company's operating margins. With increasing presence of domestic as well as international players in the automotive ancillary business, the competition had increased over the years. Nonetheless, AAIL's established relationship with its clients mitigates the risk to a certain extent.

Exposure to cyclicality inherent in auto industry

The company's business is susceptible to inherent cyclicity in the automotive industry, linked to the performance of the economy.

Exposure to foreign exchange fluctuation

The company derived 30% of its revenues from countries such as USA, UK, Columbia, Germany, Nepal. These exports expose the company to regulatory risk arising from changes in other countries' procurement policies and forex fluctuation risk. However, the forex exposure is almost fully hedged limiting the forex risk.

Analytical Approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria:

Rating Methodology for Manufacturing Companies

Financial Ratios & Interpretation (Non-Financial Sector)

Criteria of assigning rating outlook

Liquidity - Adequate

The liquidity position of Akar Auto Industries Limited is adequate marked by its expected gross cash accruals as against debt obligations from FY23 to FY25. At the same time, the company's bank limits are utilized to the extent of ~88% on an average for the period ended September 2022 indicating some liquidity cushion.



Press Release

About the Company

Incorporated in 1989, Akar Auto Industries Limited is engaged in the manufacture of hi- quality precision engineered forging components, hand tools, tool kits and leaf springs for major auto and non-auto OEM's. The installed capacity of its manufacturing unit is 30,700 MTPA. Its products are supplied to major OEMs domestically and exported to North America, Netherlands, Mexico, Germany, Canada, UK, Nepal, Iran and Bangladesh. The company is listed on BSE.

Financials (Standalone):

(Rs. crore)

For the year ended* / As on	31- March-21 (Audited)	31- March-22 (Audited)	Q1FY22 (Unaudited)	Q1FY23 (Unaudited)
Total Operating Income	188.06	268.52	56.68	82.60
EBITDA	8.70	19.19	4.20	4.58
PAT	-2.84	6.88	1.17	1.23
Total Debt	74.01	66.45	-	-
Adjusted Tangible Net-worth (including quasi equity)	37.69	42.56	-	-
EBITDA Margin (%)	4.62	7.15	7%	6%
PAT Margin (%)	-1.50	2.55	2%	1%
Overall Gearing Ratio (x)	3.08	2.20	-	-

^{*}Classification as per Infomerics' standards

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Nil

Any other information:



Press Release

Rating History for last three years:

		Current Ratio		2021-22)	Rating History for the past 3 years			
Sr. No.	Name of Instrument/ Facilities	Туре	Amount outstan ding (Rs. Crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-22 (March 3, 2022)	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-21	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 20	
1.	Term Loans	Long Term	17.02	IVR BBB- /Stable	IVR BB+/ Stable	-	-	
2.	WCDL	Long Term	-	-	IVR BB+/ Stable	-	-	
3.	GECL	Long Term	12.51	IVR BBB- /Stable	IVR BB+/ Stable	-	-	
4.	Cash Credit	Long Term	20.80	IVR BBB- /Stable	IVR BB+/ Stable	-	-	
5.	Packing Credit	Short Term	-	-	IVR A4+	-	-	
6.	FDB/FBE/BRD	Short Term	-	-	IVR A4+	-	-	
7.	PC/PCFC/FDB /FBE/BRD*	Short Term	25.00	IVR A3	-	-	-	
7.	ILC	Short Term	8.00	IVR A3	IVR A4+	-	-	
8.	Bank Guarantee**	Short Term	4.50	IVR A3	IVR A4+	-		
9.	Unallocated Limits	Long/Short Term	-	-	IVR BB+/ Stable/ IVR A4+	-	-	

^{*}one way interchangeability from FB limit to Non-fund based limit to the maximum of Rs. 5.00 crore.

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst:

Name: Ms. Sapna Bagaria	Name: Mr. Sandeep Khaitan
Tel: 033-4803 3621	Tel: 033-4803 3621
Email: sapna.bagaria@infomerics.com	Email: sandeep.khaitan@infomerics.com

About Infomerics Ratings:

Infomerics was founded in the year 1986 by a team of highly experienced and knowledgeable finance professionals. Subsequently, after obtaining Securities Exchange Board of India

^{**}one way interchangeability from BG to LC

0

Infomerics Ratings

Press Release

registration and RBI accreditation and the activities of the company are extended to External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI).

Adhering to best International Practices and maintaining high degree of ethics, the team of knowledgeable analytical professionals deliver credible evaluation of rating.

Infomerics evaluates wide range of debt instruments which helps corporates open horizons to raise capital and provides investors enlightened investment opportunities. The transparent, robust and credible rating has gained the confidence of Investors and Banks.

Infomerics has a pan India presence with Head Office in Delhi, branches in major cities and representatives in several locations.

For more information visit www.infomerics.com

Disclaimer: Infomerics ratings are based on information provided by the issuer on an 'as is where is' basis. Infomerics credit ratings are an opinion on the credit risk of the issue / issuer and not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell securities. Infomerics reserves the right to change, suspend or withdraw the credit ratings at any point in time. Infomerics ratings are opinions on financial statements based on information provided by the management and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The credit quality ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. We, however, do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information, which we accepted and presumed to be free from misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. We are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by us have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns/Association of Persons (AOPs), the rating assigned by Infomerics is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Annexure 1: Details of Facilities

Name of Facility	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate/ IRR	Maturity Date	Size of Facility (Rs. Crore)	Rating Assigned/ Outlook
Term Loan - 1	-	ı	FY23	0.41	IVR BBB-/ Stable
Term Loan - 2	-	1	FY26	5.31	IVR BBB-/ Stable
Term Loan - 3	-	-	FY30	11.30	IVR BBB-/ Stable
GECL -1	-	-	FY25	7.16	IVR BBB-/ Stable



Press Release

GECL - 2	-	-	FY27	5.35	IVR BBB-/ Stable
Cash Credit	-	-	-	20.80	IVR BBB-/ Stable
PC/PCFC/FDB/FBE /BRD*	-	-	-	25.00	IVR A3
Bank Guarantee**	-	-	-	4.50	IVR A3
ILC	-	-	-	8.00	IVR A3

^{*}one way interchangeability from FB limit to Non-fund based limit to the maximum of Rs. 5.00 crore.

Annexure 2: List of companies considered for consolidated analysis: Not Applicable.

Annexure 3: Facility wise lender details

https://www.infomerics.com/admin/prfiles/Len-AAIL-nov22.pdf

Annexure 4: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument/facilities: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com

.

^{**}one way interchangeability from BG to LC